4.2.2	 Market or Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, or held as
treasury shares

The financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant
to the Share Buyback Mandate made entirely out of capital by way of Market and Off-Market
Purchases and cancelled, or held as treasury shares (disregarding the treasury share limit as set out
in section 2.5.1 of this Appendix) based on the audited consolidated accounts of the Group and
the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 as if the Share Buyback Mandate
had been effective on 1 January 2024 are set out below:

Market Purchase

Scenario 1

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
made entirely out of capital, with 12,682,349 shares held as treasury shares and 6,300,000 shares
cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Audited as at 31 December 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 20,275 19,973 18,889 18,587
Treasury Shares (630) (1,239) (630) (1,239)
Total Shareholders’ Funds 19,645 18,734 18,259 17,348

Net Assets(2) 19,645 18,734 18,259 17,348
Current Assets 36,619 36,619 188 188
Current Liabilities 26,309 27,220 779 1,690
Cash and bank balances 2,781 2,781 185 185
Borrowings(3) 5,103 6,014 – 911
Profit/(loss) attributable to Equity Holders 58 58 (208) (208)

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 189,824 170,842 189,824 170,842
Net Assets per Share(4) (cents) 10.35 10.97 9.62 10.15
Basic (Loss) per Share(5) (cents) 0.03 0.03 (0.11) (0.12)
Current Ratio(6) (times) 1.39 1.35 0.24 0.11
Gearing(7) (times) 0.26 0.32 – 0.05

ANNUAL REPORT 2024
KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 135

APPENDIX DATED 9 APRIL 2025

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets mean total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Borrowings includes lease liabilities and amounts due to banks and financial institutions. It is assumed that the Company
has incurred current external financing of S$911,000 for the Share Buybacks.

(4)	 Net assets per Share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share equals to net profit/(loss) divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up
shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of borrowings.

Market Purchase

Scenario 2

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Audited as at 31 December 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 20,275 19,364 18,889 17,978
Treasury Shares (630) (630) (630) (630)
Total Shareholders’ Funds 19,645 18,734 18,259 17,348

Net Assets(2) 19,645 18,734 18,259 17,348
Current Assets 36,619 36,619 188 188
Current Liabilities 26,309 27,220 779 1,690
Cash and bank balances 2,781 2,781 185 185
Borrowings(3) 5,103 6,014 – 911
Profit/(loss) attributable to Equity Holders 58 58 (208) (208)

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 189,824 170,842 189,824 170,842
Net Assets per Share(4) (cents) 10.35 10.97 9.62 10.15
Basic (Loss) per Share(5) (cents) 0.03 0.03 (0.11) (0.12)
Current Ratio(6) (times) 1.39 1.35 0.24 0.11
Gearing(7) (times) 0.26 0.32 – 0.05

ANNUAL REPORT 2024
KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 136

APPENDIX DATED 9 APRIL 2025

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets mean total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Borrowings includes lease liabilities and amounts due to banks and financial institutions. It is assumed that the Company
has incurred current external financing of S$911,000 for the Share Buybacks.

(4)	 Net assets per Share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share equals to net profit/(loss) divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up
shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of borrowings.

Off-Market Purchase

Scenario 1

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
made entirely out of capital, with 12,682,349 shares held as treasury shares and 6,300,000 shares
cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Audited as at 31 December 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 20,275 19,929 18,889 18,543
Treasury Shares (630) (1,328) (630) (1,328)
Total Shareholders’ Funds 19,645 18,601 18,259 17,215

Net Assets(2) 19,645 18,601 18,259 17,215
Current Assets 36,619 36,619 188 188
Current Liabilities 26,309 27,353 779 1,823
Cash and bank balances 2,781 2,781 185 185
Borrowings(3) 5,103 6,147 – 1,044
Profit/(loss) attributable to Equity Holders 58 58 (208) (208)

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 189,824 170,842 189,824 170,842
Net Assets per Share(4) (cents) 10.35 10.89 9.62 10.08
Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share(5) (cents) 0.03 0.03 (0.11) (0.12)
Current Ratio(6) (times) 1.39 1.34 0.24 0.10
Gearing(7) (times) 0.26 0.33 – 0.06

ANNUAL REPORT 2024
KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 137

APPENDIX DATED 9 APRIL 2025

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets mean total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Borrowings includes lease liabilities and amounts due to banks and financial institutions. It is assumed that the Company
has incurred current external financing of S$1,044,000 for the Share Buybacks.

(4)	 Net assets per Share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share equals to net profit/(loss) divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up
shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of Borrowings.

Off-Market Purchase

Scenario 2

Purchase or acquisition of 18,942,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Audited as at 31 December 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 20,275 19,231 18,889 17,845
Treasury Shares (630) (630) (630) (630)
Total Shareholders’ Funds 19,645 18,601 18,259 17,215

Net Assets(2) 19,645 18,601 18,259 17,215
Current Assets 36,619 36,619 188 188
Current Liabilities 26,309 27,353 779 1,823
Cash and bank balances 2,781 2,781 185 185
Borrowings(3) 5,103 6,147 – 1,044
Profit/(loss) attributable to Equity Holders 58 58 (208) (208)

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 189,824 170,842 189,824 170,842
Net Assets per Share(4) (cents) 10.35 10.89 9.62 10.08
Basic Earnings/(loss) per Share(5) (cents) 0.03 0.03 (0.11) (0.12)
Current Ratio(6) (times) 1.39 1.34 0.24 0.10
Gearing(7) (times) 0.26 0.33 – 0.06

ANNUAL REPORT 2024
KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 138

APPENDIX DATED 9 APRIL 2025

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets mean total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Borrowings includes lease liabilities and amounts due to banks and financial institutions. It is assumed that the Company
has incurred current external financing of S$1,044,000 for the Share Buybacks.